WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1957

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 75

	12 - 1 - 1	
(By Mr	Parker)

PASSED Feb 6 1957
In Effect 90 days From Passage

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 75

(By Mr. PARKER)

[Passed February 6, 1957; in effect 90 days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article nine, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section nineteen, relating to the disposition of funds received from the federal government on account of the leasing of lands for flood control, navigation, and allied purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article nine, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section nineteen, to read as follows:

Section 19. Disposition of Flood Control, Navigation,
2 and Allied Funds from the Federal Government.—Re-

- 3 ceipts from the treasurer of the United States, paid to the
- 4 state or its proper officers pursuant to direction of an act
- 5 of Congress relating to disposition of funds received on
- 6 account of the leasing of lands for flood control, naviga-
- 7 tion, and allied purposes, shall be allocated by the state
- 8 auditor to each county in accordance with the method of
- 9 allocation specified by the federal government. The state
- 10 auditor shall transfer to the road commission fifty per
- 11 cent of the funds so allocated to each county for the pur-
- 12 pose of maintenance of secondary roads in the area or
- 13 areas of the county in which such flooded lands are
- 14 located. Fifty per cent of the funds so allocated to any
- 15 county in which such lands are located shall be paid by
- 16 the state auditor to the board of education of that county
- 17 to be expended by the board for the benefit of the public
- 18 schools of the county.

D. PITT O'BRIEN SECRETARY OF STATE

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
Takes effect 90 days From passage. Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
/
The within approved this the 15th
day of February 1957.
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State

of West Virginia